
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
 

Monday, 25th November, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Dhiren Basu and Viv Ross 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be considered at item 8 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee B held on 27th August 2019. 
 

6. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 13 - 14) 
 
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the 
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A 
copy of the procedure is attached. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT TILSON STORES- 40 
TILSON ROAD, LONDON N8  (PAGES 15 - 72) 
 
To consider an application for a new premises licence which has been 
submitted by Mr Arda, a person previously under the employment of the 
current licence holder Mr Zeynel Gunduz. 
 

8. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 3 above. 
 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 18 November 2019 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B HELD 
ON TUESDAY, 27TH AUGUST, 2019, 7.00  - 9.30 PM 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Dhiren Basu and Viv Ross 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
17. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

19. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
[...]
sold  and is not  imposing conditions that require the licence 

holder to manage behaviour once beyond the premises. However,  it is satisfied that 

to grant a licence that enables  the premises to sell high strength beers in single cans 

in an area where street drinking is  a significant problem would undermine the 

licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance. The 

additional conditions above are therefore  considered appropriate and proportionate. 

Page 5



 

 

Appeal Rights   

This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 

beginning on the day upon which the appellant is  notified  of the decision. This  

decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 

appeal has been lodged,  until the appeal is dispensed with. 

 
24. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 
The Chair outlined the summary of procedure.  
 

25. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Preliminary Matter 

It was raised by Mr Robert Sutherland, lawyer representing the License Holder, that 

the License Holder would have his son interpret for him and requested all parties take 

this into consideration when speaking. All parties agreed to pause to allow the License 

Holder’s son time to interpret for his father.  

Licensing Officer 

The Licensing Officer introduced the application for the review of the Premises 

Licence for Tilson Stores, 40 Tilson Road London N17 9UY - held by Zeynel Gunduz, 

which was received by the Licensing Authority on 25th June 2019. The applicant of 

the review was The Trading Standards RA, who cited the reason for the review was 

due to the operation of the premises failing to uphold the licensing conditions and 

licensing objective of (1) The prevention of crime and disorder and (2) The prevention 

of children from harm. The applicant spoke to ongoing concerns regarding operational 

failures to comply with ensuring duty paid
[...]

 

Mr Sutherland submitted that, whilst no refusal log was kept, there was no evidence 

before the Committee to suggest that a child underage had purchased alcohol at the 

premises. 

Following questions to the Applicant, it was noted: 

 Regarding the experience of the proposed DPS, Mr Sutherland confirmed Mr 

Ardah had held a personal license for the previous 6 months and had been 

involved in the running of the store. Prior to working at the premises, Mr Ardah 

had worked at a similar establishment for 10 years. Mr Sutherland confirmed 

that Mr Ardah was present at the premises on 1st April, when Trading 

Standards visited the premises and found it to be dealing in smuggled goods. 

 Regarding Mrs Gunduz experience, Mr Sutherland confirmed that she had 

worked at another establishment on a part time basis. Mr Sutherland stated she 

had the required knowledge to take over and would ensure that the conditions 

on the premises license would be complied with. Mr Gunduz confirmed this for 

the record.   

 Trading Standards confirmed that it would inform a business if it were 

unsuccessful in tests which checked to see if it was compliant with not selling 

alcohol to underage persons.  

 Mr Sutherland noted that the purpose of including the letter dated 6th March in 

the supplementary pack was to highlight that the purchase of the stock from 75 

Thackeray Avenue, predated 1st April. However, Mr Sutherland confirmed that 

his client had not completed the purchase of the shop. The stock had been sold 

to Mr Gunduz in a separate deal to the purchase of the shop, but Mr Sutherland 

accepted there did not exist a full stock take or complete documentation to 

support this.  

 Mr Sutherland noted there was a condition on the Premises License which 

required Mr Gunduz to invoice all acquisition of alcohol. However, he claimed 

Mr Gunduz had not applied his mind to this and misunderstood the condition. 

As a result, this condition had not been fully co
[...]
s possible.  

The Chair thanked all parties for their participation and informed that a decision would 

be circulated within 5 working days.  

DECISION 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application for a review of the premises 

licence, the representations of Trading Standards, Public Health  and the licence 

holder, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003 s182 

guidance.  

Having had regard to all of the representations,  the Committee decided it necessary 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives to revoke the premises Licence. 

Reasons   

The Committee considered that having been convicted of offences relating to non duty 

paid alcohol and tobacco in 2016,  and having agreed to a minor variation to his 

licence conditions to add specific conditions about the  purchasing of alcohol from 

legitimate sources, obtaining receipts and  making those receipts available to the local 

authority, the licence holder Mr Zeynel Gunduz (ZG) would  have been in no doubt in 

April  2019 that the sale of illicit alcohol was an offence and  that such an offence 

would have put his licence at risk. 

The Committee noted that the premises   had also been  unable to produce invoices  

for Polish beer found  at the premises in September 2018 but  no action was taken. 

The Committee was unconvinced by the explanation given about the source of the 

alcohol seized on 1st April 2019 and no documentary evidence was provided that the 

seized alcohol had been purchased from Dem’s shop/Cansu . It also took a dim view 

of the fact that when first asked ZG  was not honest  regarding the availability and 

whereabouts of the  receipts for the alcohol,  albeit that he was dealing with a 

personal issue at the time. 

Even if on the explanation of the source of the alcohol that was seized on 1st April   is  

as given by ZG,  he would  have been aware that the alcohol was acquired in breach 

of his  licensing conditions as he had re
[...]
 paragraph 11.27 of the 

statutory guidance advises should be treated particularly  seriously i.e. the sale or 

storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 

The Committee considered suspending the licence as a deterrent to the licence holder 

and to others  to prevent the future use of the premises for criminal activity,  whilst 

recognising that a suspension of the licence could have a serious financial impact on 

the licence holder’s business. However, it concluded that as ZG’s previous conviction 

had not acted as a deterrent to him and ZG had demonstrated on no less than 3 

occasions non compliance with the  law and his obligations as a licence holder,   

suspension would not be sufficient to promote the licensing objectives.  

The Committee decided that revocation,  whilst not being imposed as a punishment, 

was the only appropriate and proportionate response to the issues giving rise to the 

need to review the licence,  that would promote the licensing objectives. 

Appeal Rights   

This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 

beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified  of the decision. This  

decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 

appeal has been lodged,  until the appeal is dispensed with. 

 
26. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



July 2018 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. The Chair introduces him/herself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, 
Applicant and Objectors to do the same. 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose 
i) any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received 

by them; and separately 
ii) any declarations of interest. 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be foll
[...]
re were 253 crimes per 1,000 residents between February 2017 and January 2019. 
This was higher than both the Haringey and London levels (224 per 1,000 residents and 187 per 1,000 
residents respectively), and is the fourth highest rate of all Haringey wards. The rate of crime in Haringey is 
more than 19% above the London rate (Tottenham Hale Ward Profile, 2019). 
 
The LSOA (small geographical area) in which the premise is located saw 6 alcohol related ambulance callouts 
in 2017/18. On Tilson Road there were 31 crimes in the past year (June 18 to May 2019), of which 12 (39%) 
were violent or sexual offences and 3 (10%) were anti-social behaviour (Police.UK). 
 
This premises is located in the east of the borough where the impact of the sale of high strength beers lagers 
and ciders is having an adverse effect. The increase in street drinking and anti-social behaviour as a result of 
the increase and easy availability of these high strength cheap alcohol is being seen within the wards in the 
east of the borough. Supplying alcohol at cheap prices does not help to prevent anti-social behaviour and 
undermines the public health message. 
 
Protecting Children from Harm  
 
Due to the premises situated within a busy residential area and two schools located nearby including a 
children’s centre and primary school (4 min walk away). Hartington park is located 0.2 miles from the 
premises with a playground and multi-use games area to the south of the park, which is popular among 
school children.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
After reviewing the application, we believe that due consideration had not been given to the licensing 
objectives of crime and disorder and public safety and that there is sufficient reason for an inclusion of 
additional conditions. 
 
If this licence is to be granted, Public Health recommends that the following conditions are to be attached, 
along with the conditions submitted by the applicant, in order to minimise any potential harm to our 
residents
[...]
nant”) 

 

COUNTERPART 

            RENT DEPOSIT DEED  

Re: 40 Tilson road, London  

N17 9UY 

 

Dotcom Solicitors Limited 

354 High Road 

Tottenham 

London 

N17 9HT 

Tel: 020 8880 9000 

Fax: 020 8885 4555 

DX: 58501 Tottenham 

Email: advice@dotcomsolicitors.com 

Ref: DC/01/3071/19/CONV 

 

Page 72

mailto:advice@dotcomsolicitors.com

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Summary of procedure
	7 Application for a New Premises Licence at Tilson Stores- 40 Tilson Road, London N8
	Appendix 1
	Application
	Appendix 2
	Trading Standards Rep
	Appendix 3
	Public Health Rep
	Appendix 4
	draft license to assign - 40 Tilson Road
	DRAFT Rent Deposit Deed




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B HELD 
ON MONDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2019, TIMES NOT SPECIFIED 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Dhiren Basu and Viv Ross 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
27. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

29. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 29th August 2019 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

32. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

33. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT TILSON STORES- 40 
TILSON ROAD, LONDON N8  
 
(Clerk note – a translator was present for the duration of the hearing for Mr Mahir 
Arda) 
 
Licensing Officer 
 



 

 

The Licensing Officer introduced the application which had been submitted by Mr 
Mahir Arda for a new premises license at Tilson Stores, 40 Tilson Road, N17. Mr Arda 
had previously been under the employment of the current licence holder Mr Zeynel 
Gunduz. The Committee in August determined to revoke the licence held by Mr 
Gunduz who had since appealed that decision and the matter was due to be heard in 
Court in the new year. However, Mr Arda (the employee) had submitted this new 
application and the Committee was asked to consider whether Mr Arda was suitable 
to hold a licence on the merits of the application and evidence heard.  
 
In answering questions from the Panel, the Licensing Officer provided the following 
information: 
 

 Tilson Stores was in N17 and not N8 as stated in the title of the report.  

 ‘October 2019’ in paragraph 1.2 should read ‘August 2019’. 

 There was documentation that showed Mr Arda had some involvement in the 

running of the store from April 2019.  

Prior to moving onto the submissions of the Responsible Authorities, Mr Robert 
Sutherland, Lawyer representing the Applicant, informed the Committee that his client 
was willing to accept the proposed conditions by Trading Standards contained at 
pages 45 to 47, and Public Health at pages 52 to 53.  
 
Trading Standards 
 
Trading Standards welcomed the decision of the Applicant to accept the conditions 
proposed but raised concern over Mr Arda’s previous involvement at the premises. Mr 
Arda had been present on the two occasions where the premises had been inspected 
by HMRC and Trading Standards when contraband was seized, namely alcohol and 
cigarettes.   
 
Trading Standards referred the Committee to page 57 of the report pack, which 
showed a draft License to Assign and Authorised Guarantee Agreement (the 
Agreement). As this had not been signed and completed, there was concern that Mr 
Gunduz could return to run the business if the deal for Mr Arda to take over the 
running of the premises failed to materialise.  
 
In answering questions from the Panel, the Trading Standards Officer provided the 
following information: 
 

 It was understood that Mr Arda would take over the tenancy for the premises 

from Mr Gunduz.  

 Within the documentation, there was only one Mr Arda.  

 When Trading Standards visited the premises in April 2019, Mr Arda presented 

a personal license and appeared to have seniority at the premises.  

Public Health 
 
Public Health raised concerns over two of the licensing objectives, (1) prevention of 
crime and disorder and (2) the protection of children from harm.  
 



 

 

It was highlighted that on Tilson Road, there were 31 crimes in the past year (June 18 
to May 2019), of which 12 (39%) were violent or sexual offences and 3 (10%) were 
anti-social behaviour.  
 
There was concern that the premises was situated within a busy residential area with 
two schools located nearby, including a children’s centre and primary school (4 min 
walk away). Hartington park was located 0.2 miles from the premises and was popular 
among school children but concerns had been raised over individuals using the park 
to consume alcohol. 
 
There was also concern over the history of the premises and Public Health questioned 
whether the Committee could have any confidence in Mr Arda taking over the 
premises, given his previous involvement at the store.  
 
In answering questions from the Panel, the Public Health Officer provided the 
following information: 
 

 Parents were concerned over the safety of young children in Hartington park.  

 If the Committee were to grant the application, Public Health sought a condition 

restricting the sale of High strength alcohol, where no spirits shall be sold with 

an ABV (alcohol by volume) greater than 65%, no super-strength beer, lagers 

or ciders of 6.5% ABV or above shall be sold at the premises. 

Applicant 
 
Mr Robert Sutherland reiterated the acceptance of all the conditions proposed by 
Trading Standards and the Public Health Responsible Authorities.  
 
Mr Sutherland accepted the primary concern of parties was who would be running the 
business, with it being suggested Mr Gunduz could still be involved in the operations 
of the premises. The Committee were referred to page 57 - the Agreement. The 
Committee were assured the Agreement was ready but awaiting signatures. Mr 
Sutherland claimed the intention had been to present a signed version of the 
Agreement to the Committee but did not have enough time to do this. Once the 
Agreement had the signatures of the parties named in the document, it would become 
enforceable and the lease would change from Mr Gunduz to Mr Arda. Following that 
changeover, the lease would not be able to revert back to Mr Gunduz.  
 
Regarding the scenario where the Agreement failed to be signed, the Committee were 
referred to paragraph 6.1, which stated ‘the Landlord may terminate this Licence by 
written notice to the Tenant if the Assignment Date has not occurred within the period 
of three months starting on the date of this Licence’. If the Committee were still not 
satisfied with that provision and sought to see the completed signed Agreement 
before deciding on the Application, Mr Sutherland invited the hearing to be adjourned 
for a number of weeks to allow time for the signed Agreement to be produced and 
submitted.  
 
Mr Sutherland took the Committee through the documentation in the supplementary 
report pack which contained a number of documents submitted by the Applicant. This 
included: 



 

 

 

 Certificate of Incorporation of a Private Limited Company which Mr Arda had 

set up to run the premises.  

 Documents which demonstrated Mr Arda was in the process of transferring the 

business to himself from Mr Gunduz, such as taking on the responsibility of 

paying the electricity bills.   

 Pages 10 and 11 detailed the personal loan Mr Arda had obtained from TSB in 

order to apply for the transfer of the lease into his name. 

Mr Sutherland submitted that the documentation submitted demonstrated a genuine 
attempt at an acquisition of premises by Mr Arda. Mr Gunduz was not to be involved 
with the business and signing of the Agreement would formally pass the business over 
to Mr Arda. The License would then be in Mr Arda’s name who confirmed he would 
comply with the conditions on the premises license and those proposed by the 
responsible authorities.  
 
Mr Sutherland further submitted two new conditions to the Committee. Firstly, the 
Committee were invited to impose a condition which stipulated Mr Gunduz could not 
be involved in the running of the business and, secondly, Mr Gunduz could not be 
permitted to enter the premises during licensable activities. Mr Sutherland submitted 
those two conditions on the premises license would prevent Mr Gunduz having any 
involvement at the premises and, if they were not upheld, Mr Arda could be fined or 
imprisoned. Regarding the enforcement of those conditions, there was CCTV 
available at the premises (required to be retained for one month) which would record if 
Mr Gunduz returning to the premises. The CCTV would be available for authorities to 
inspect. 
 
Regarding Mr Arda’s previous involvement at the premises, Mr Sutherland confirmed 
he had been employed on a part time basis. Mr Arda was also involved with a cash 
and carry for vegetable provision. That same cash and carry provided Tilson store 
with vegetables which Mr Arda would deliver. Mr Sutherland submitted it would not be 
unusual for Mr Arda to be present at Tilson store when the authorities inspected the 
premises.  
 
Mr Sutherland submitted that Mr Gunduz was known to Mr Arda and that the 
acquisition of the store had been in process since May 2019. He submitted that Mr 
Arda had no previous criminal convictions in relation to any matter and that Mr Arda 
had not been involved in the acquisition of any of the items for sale at the store – 
except for the vegetables.  
 
Mr Sutherland questioned Mr Arda and the following information was provided:  
 

 He worked at the Tilson store occasionally. This included stacking the shelves 

and bringing over vegetables.  

 He did not have any managerial status at the premises.  

 He had work at the premises for longer hours when Mr Gunduz had been on 

holiday.  

 He had not been involved in the sale of alcohol at the property.  



 

 

 When Trading Standards inspected the store, he was not able to show them 

where the invoices were as he did not know where they were kept. His 

involvement at the store involved stacking the shelves and the vegetables.  

 He alone would run the premises in the future and not allow Mr Gunduz to have 

any further role in the premises moving forward. If Mr Gunduz were to return to 

the premises, Mr Arda would seek to prevent his entry and, if that failed, alert 

the appropriate authorities.  

 He asked the Committee to grant his application and to give him a chance. He 

reiterated that he had no prior convictions and had quit his other part time job 

on 25th September 2019 in order to pursue the purchase of Tilson store when 

Mr Gunduz offered it to him at a discounted rate. Mr Arda had then taken out a 

personal loan to cover the costs of purchasing the lease from Mr Gunduz.  

Questions to the Applicant 
 
In answering questions from the parties present, the Applicant provided the following 
information: 
 

 Public Health queried whether Mr Arda was aware the premises was part of the 

Responsible Retailers Scheme and that all employees had to receive training in 

relation to it. Mr Arda confirmed that he was not aware of it previously when he 

was a part time employee but had since received the training.  

 Mr Arda had worked more hours at the store when Mr Gunduz had been away 

on holiday but there were two other employees present at the store on those 

occasions and one of them would have been in charge, not Mr Arda. However, 

Trading Standards interjected that when it visited the premises on April 2019 

and queried who was responsible for the alcohol sales given Mr Gunduz was 

not present, Mr Arda said he could do this as he held a personal license.  

 There was further confusion as to the level of Mr Arda’s involvement at the 

premises as the Licensing Officer drew the Committees attention to the minutes 

of its previous meeting on 27th August 2019, in which it was stated: “Regarding 

the experience of the proposed DPS, Mr Sutherland confirmed Mr Arda had 

held a personal license for the previous 6 months and had been involved in the 

running of the store.” 

 Public Health raised concern over the condition proposed by Mr Sutherland that 

Mr Gunduz not be allowed on the premises during the hours of licensable 

activities only. Mr Sutherland accepted those concerns and agreed with Public 

Health’s suggestion that this be changed to ‘completely’ banned from the 

premises at all times.   

 The Licensing Officer noted that the current license was subject to an appeal 

and therefore the business was able to trade and sell alcohol until the appeal 

concluded. Mr Sutherland confirmed that if Mr Arda was successful in getting 

the premises license, then the appeal by Mr Gunduz against the revocation of 

his premises license would end.  

 Mr Sutherland again invited the Committee to adjourn the hearing if it had 

reservations approving the application before the Agreement had been signed 

and completed.  



 

 

 There was confusion as the living address of Mr Arda with the supporting 

documentation submitted in the supplementary pack listing four different 

addresses. Mr Arda suggested these were mistakes and that he was not aware 

how the errors had occurred. However, the Committee queried how it was 

possible that for one of the addresses in which Mr Arda said was an error, he 

had clearly received the document and submitted it for this hearing. Mr 

Sutherland noted that one of the other addresses, Langham Road, belonged to 

Mr Arda’s accountant.  

 Regarding page 1 of the supplementary pack, the Certificate of Incorporation of 

a Private Limited Company, it was confirmed that Mr Arda had set this up and 

was listed as the sole director.  

 Mr Arda did not attempt to attain a business loan as he was not confident that 

would be approved. He therefore took out a personal loan with TSB. 

 Mr Arda claimed there was 7 to 8 years left on the lease of the premises and 

that it was an open-ended contract. Responding to Mr Sutherland, Mr Arda 

confirmed he was not aware it was a protected lease.  

Closing Submissions 
 
Trading Standards – Welcomed the condition proposed by Mr Sutherland that Mr 
Gunduz not be allowed to enter the premises. However, Trading Standards had 
serious concerns over the unsigned Agreement and the potential consequence of the 
application being granted but the Agreement remaining unsigned.  
 
Applicant – Mr Sutherland assured the Committee that the Agreement would be 
signed and completed. He also highlighted the two proposed conditions regarding Mr 
Gunduz (with the amendment proposed above by Public Health accepted).  
 

(It was queried at this point whether Mr Arda’s translator, the daughter of Mr 
Gunduz, had a conflict of interest at the hearing. Mr Sutherland reminded the 
Committee that Licensing Sub Committee hearings were informal by their 
nature and that he did not consider this to be a conflict of interest, which was 
uncontested by the legal officer.) 

 
DECISION 

 
The Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises licence, the 
representations of Trading Standards, Public Health and the applicant the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003 s182 guidance.  

  
Having had regard to all of the representations, the Committee decided not to grant 
the premises licence.  

  
Reasons   
 
The Committee had revoked the licence for Tilson Stores at its meeting on 29th August 
2019 following a review prompted by the discovery of the sale of illicit alcohol at an 
inspection by HMRC and Trading Standards on 1st April 2019. The licence holder at 
the time was Mr Zeynel Gunduz (ZG) who had previously been convicted of a similar 



 

 

offence. The applicant for the new premises licence being considered by the 
Committee, Mr Mahir Arda (MA), was an employee of the business and was present 
on 1st April 2019 and previously, when illicit tobacco and alcohol were found at the 
premises.  

  
Representations have been made by Trading Standards that given MA’s pre-existing 
association with the premises, the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and 
disorder is likely to be undermined by him due to his continuation of previous poor 
practices or under the direction of ZG. 

  
Now that MA is applying for a new premises licence in his own right, he sought  to 
convince the Committee that he had a very limited and junior role in ZG’s business 
and that once he has taken over he will run the business autonomously. 
 
MA submitted that he has been in the process of taking over the premises for several 
months, since at least May 2019 when he registered the Company Tilson Store 
Limited of which he is the sole director. He provided evidence of this transfer in the 
form of Certificate of Incorporation dated 17th May 2019, letters transferring the 
utilities, transfer of agency for oyster card, pay point and the card provider, an 
unsigned Licence to Assign and Deed.  

  
At the hearing in August the Committee was informed that  MA was involved in the 
running of the business and that was consistent with his conduct at the inspections 
with HMRC when he took charge and dealt with the authorities in the absence of the 
licence holder. On 1st April 2019 MA offered to act as DPS and be in charge of sales 
in ZG’s absence. The Committee therefore found his assertion now that he was only a 
part time employee and shelf stacker was not credible. MA’s further evidence now that 
he has only recently obtained his licence was also not considered credible when at the 
August hearing it was asserted that he had held a personal licence for the preceding 6 
months. The previous assertion was consistent with his offer to be in charge of alcohol 
sales in April 2019 which would have required a personal licence. 

  
The Committee was also not convinced that the transfer to MA was genuine because 
the Deed and Licence to Assign submitted as evidence of the transfer were 
unexecuted, despite the transfer of the business allegedly having been months in the 
making. The Committee were also not convinced that these agreements were not a 
ruse to avoid the previous revocation of the licence.   A transfer to MA was 
inconsistent with the evidence put to the Committee in August which was that Mrs 
Hatice Gunduz was taking over the running of the business. 

  
The Committee noted with surprise that MA had used 3 different personal addresses 
on the documentation provided as evidence of him taking over the business and his 
licence application form. 

  
ZG’s daughter attended the hearing to translate for MA and from their interactions 
there appeared to be some level of suggestion and coercion in the answers 
being given to the Committee on MA’s behalf. This again suggested to the Committee 
that MA would not be running the business autonomously.  

  



 

 

The Committee considered the conditions being proposed including the condition that 
ZG have no involvement in the MA’s business and be excluded from the premises. 
The fact this was being proposed suggested  that there was an issue and in any event 
the Committee did not feel that it would be appropriate  to grant the licence with 
conditions given all of its other concerns about MA’s suitability to be the licence  
holder. 

  
Given MA’s lack of credibility the Committee determined that the transfer of the 
business was likely to be a ruse to avoid the revocation of ZG’s licence with 
ZG retaining some involvement in the running of the business. Alternatively, if the 
Committee was wrong and MA was genuinely taking over the business, he was 
tainted by the previous transgressions that lead to the licence being revoked because 
he was involved in the running of the business at the time. The Committee concluded 
that it would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective and 
bring the licensing regime into disrepute if ZG and  MA  were able to  avoid the 
consequences of selling  illicit alcohol i.e. the revocation of the licence,  by the transfer 
of the business to MA and the Committee then granting  MA a new licence. 
  

For the reasons given above the licence application was refused. 
  
Appeal Rights 

  
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This 
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 

34. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


